accepted and a total of 77,059,007 Excess Rights Shares will be allotted and issued to the

relevant Qualifying Shareholders in full. Accordingly, no refund cheques for wholly and

partially unsuccessful applications for Excess Rights Shares will be posted.

USE OF PROCEEDS

As the size of the Rights Issue was reduced, the gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are

approximately HK$45.08 million and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting

professional fees and all other relevant expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$43.91

million. The Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the

proposed use of proceeds set out in the section headed “REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue
Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue
Number

of Shares Approx.%
Number

of Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder

King Pak Fu (Note 1) 278,351,792 36.71% 278,351,792 24.55%

Zhongwei Group (Hong Kong)
Company Limited (Note 2) 126,362,155 16.67% 126,362,155 11.14%

Sub-total 404,713,947 53.38% 404,713,947 35.69%

Public Shareholders

Subscribers procured by the
Underwriter (Note 3) – – 240,364,000 21.20%

Other public Shareholders 353,458,986 46.62% 488,776,824 43.11%

Sub-total 353,458,986 46.62% 729,140,824 64.31%

Total 758,172,933 100.00% 1,133,854,771 100.00%

5

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the SFO, King Pak Fu (“Mr. King”) is deemed to be interested in (i) 60,435,500 Shares

held through Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited (“Affluent Start”); (ii) 3,846,000 Shares

held through Mystery Idea Limited (“Mystery Idea”); (iii) 10,216,000 Shares held through Elite Mile

Investments Limited (“Elite Mile”); (iv) 17,182,000 Shares held through Sino Wealthy Limited (“Sino

Wealthy”); and (v) 186,672,292 Shares held through Luck Success Development Limited (“Luck

Success”). Each of Affluent Start, Mystery Idea and Elite Mile is wholly-owned by Mr. King. Sino